
BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS, )

Complainant, ) JUL 292005

STATE OF ILLINOIS
Pollution Control BoardV. )

) PCB 05-149) Enforcement - Air
TRUSERV CORPORATION, a Delaware, )
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NOTICE OF FILING

To: SeeattachedServiceList

PLEASETAKE NOTICEthaton the29thdayofJuly,2005,thePeopleoftheStateofIllinois,
filed with the Illinois Pollution Control Board, a MOTION FOR RELIEF FROM HEARING
REOUIREMENTandaSTIPULATIONAND PROPOSALFORSEflLEMENT. trueandcorrect
copiesofwhichareattachedheretoandis herebyserveduponyou.

PEOPLEOF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS,
cx reL LISA MADIGAN, AttorneyGeneral
oftheStateofIllinois

By: _______

George Theophilos
AssistantAttorneyGeneral
EnvironmentalBureau
188 WestRandolphStreet,

20
th Fl.

Chicago,IL 60601
(312) 814-6986

DATE: July 29, 2005

THIS FILING IS SUBMITTED ON RECYCLED PAPER



SERVICE LIST

Mr. BradleyP. Halloran,Esq.
HearingOfficer
Illinois Pollution ControlBoard
JamesR. ThompsonCenter
100 W. RandolphStreet,Suite 11-500
Chicago,IL 60601

Ms. MaureenWozniak,Esq.
Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency
1021NorthGrandAvenueEast
P.O.Box 19276
Springfield, IL 62794-9276

Ms. CynthiaFaur,Esq.
SonnenscheinNath& Rosenthal
8000SearsTower
233 S. WackerDr., Suite8000
Chicago,IL 60606



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, GeorgeD. Theophilos,anAssistantAttorneyGeneral,do certifythat I causedto bemailed,
this

29
th day o July, 2005, the foregoing MOTION FOR RELIEF FROM HEARING

REQUIREMENTandSTIPULATIONAND PROPOSALFORSETTLEMENT.totlmpersons
listedon saidServiceListby first classmail in apostagepre-paidenvelopeanddepositingsamewith
theUnitedStatesPostalServicelocatedat 100 WestRandolphStreet,Chicago,Illinois 60601.

~
GeorgeD~~heophiIos



BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS, )

Complainant, ) JUL 292005
STATE OF ILLINOIS

) Pollution Control Board
v. )

) PCB 05-149
) Enforcement- Air

TRUSERV CORPORATION, a Delaware, )
corporation,d/b/aTRUE VALUE )
MANUFACTURING COMPANY, )

)
Respondent. )

MOTION FOR RELIEF FROMHEARING REQUIREMENT

NOW COMES the Complainant, PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS, by LISA

MADIGAN, AttorneyGeneralofthe Stateof Illinois, and herebymovesfor relief from thehearing

requirementin this casepursuantto Section31(c)(2) of the Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAct

(“Act”), 415 ILCS 5/31(c)(2)(2002),and Section 103.300of the Illinois Pollution Control Board

C’Board”) ProceduralRules,35 Ill. Adm. Code103.300. In supportofthis Motion, theComplainant

statesasfollows:

1. Section31(c)(2) of theAct allows thepartiesin certainenforcementcasesto request

relieffrom themandatoryhearingrequirementwherethepartiessubmitto theBoardaStipulationand

Proposalfor Settlement. Section31(c)(2) providesasfollows:

Notice; complaint;hearing.

* * *

(c)(2)Notwithstandingtheprovisionsofsubdivision(1)ofthissubsection(c), whenever
a complaint hasbeenfiled on behalfof the Agencyor by the Peopleof the Stateof
Illinois, thepartiesmay file with the Boarda stipulationandproposalfor settlement
accompaniedby a requestfor relief from the requirementof a hearingpursuantto
subdivision(1).UnlesstheBoard,in its discretion,concludesthatahearingwill beheld,
the Board shall causenotice of the stipulation,proposalandrequestfor relief to be
publishedandsentin thesamemannerasis requiredforhearingpursuantto subdivision



(1) of this subsection.Thenoticeshall includea statementthat anypersonmay file a
writtendemandfor hearingwithin 21 daysafterreceivingthenotice.If anypersonfiles
atimelywrittendemandfor hearing,theBoardshall denytherequestfor relieffrom a
hearingandshallholda hearingin accordancewith theprovisionsofsubdivision(1).

2. Board ProceduralRule 103.300provides, in relevantpart, as follows (emphasisin

original):

Requestfor Relief from HearingRequirementin StateEnforcementProceediri&

(a) Whenevera complainthasbeenfiledon behaIfoftheAgencyor bythePeopleofthe
State of Illinois, theparties mayfile with the Board a proposedstipulation and
settlementaccompaniedby a requestfor relieffrom the requirementofa hearing
pursuantto Section31(c)(2)oftheAct...

3. OnFebruary9,2005,theComplaintin thismatterwasfiled with theBoard.

4. Subsequently,thepartiesto this actionreachedagreementon aStipulationandProposal

For Settlement,which is being filed with the Board concurrentlywith this motion. No hearingis

cuaentlyscheduledin this case.

WHEREFORE, the Complainant, PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS, by LISA

MADIGAN, AttorneyGeneraloftheStateoffllinois, respectfullymovesforrelieffrom therequirement

of ahearingpursuantto Section31(c)(2)oftheAct andBoardProceduralRule 103.30(1.

Respectfullysubmitted,

PEOPLEOF THE STATEOF ILLINOIS,
by LISA MADIGAN, AttorneyGeneral
oftheStateof illinois

BY:~
‘GEORC#~D.THEOPHILOS
AssistantAttorneyGeneral
EnvironmentalBureau/North
188 WestRandolphStreet,Suite2001
Chicago,Illinois 60601
312-814-6986DATE: July29, 2005



BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS, )
JUL 292005

Complainant, ) STATE OF ILLINOIS

) Pollution Control Board
)
) PCB 05-149

v. ) Enforcement— Air
)
)
)

TRUE VALUE COMPANY, a Delaware, )
corporation, 17k/aTRUSERV )
CORPORATION, )

)
Respondent. )

STIPULATION AND PROPOSAL FOR SETTLEMENT

Complainant,PEOPLEOF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS, by LISA MADIGAN, Attorney

GeneraloftheStateoffllinois, theIllinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency(“Illinois EPA”), and

TRUEVALUE COMPANY, 17k/aTRUSERVCORPORATION(“Respondent”),haveagreedto the

makingofthis StipulationandProposalfor Settlement(“Stipulation”) andsubmitit to theillinois

Pollution Control Board (“Board”) for approval. The partiesagreethat the statementof facts

containedhereinrepresentsafairsummaryoftheevidenceandtestimonywhichwouldbe introduced

bythepartiesif ahearingwereheld. Thepartiesfurtherstipulatethatthisstatementoffactsis made

andagreeduponforpurposesofsettlementonly andthatneitherthefactthatapartyhasenteredinto

this Stipulation,noranyofthefactsstipulatedherein,shallbeintroducedinto evidencein anyother

proceedingregardingtheclaimsassertedin theComplaintexceptasotherwiseprovidedherein. If

theBoardapprovesandentersthisStipulation,RespondentagreestobeboundbytheStipulationand

BoardOrderandnot to contesttheirvalidity in anysubsequentproceedingto implementorenforce



theirterms.

I. JURISDICTION

TheBoardhasjurisdictionofthesubjectmatterhereinandofthepartiesconsentinghereto

pursuantto the illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAct (“Act”), 415 ILCS 5/1 etseq.(2002).

II. AUTHORIZATION

Theundersignedrepresentativesforeachpartycertif~’that theyarefully authorizedbythe

partywhom theyrepresentto enterinto thetermsandconditionsofthis Stipulationantitolegally

bind themto it.

III. STATEMENTOFFACTS

A. Parties

1. On February9, 2005 aComplaintwas filed on behalfof thePeopleofthe Stateof

Illinois byLisa Madigan,AttorneyGeneraloftheStateoffllinois, on herownmotionanduponthe

requestofthe Illinois EPA,pursuantto Section31 ofthe Act, 415 ILCS 5/31(2002),againstthe

Respondent.

2. TheIllinois EPA is anadministrativeagencyoftheStateofillinois, createdpursuant

to Section4 oftheAct, 415 ILCS5/4(2002).

3. At all timesrelevantto theComplaint,Respondentwasandis aDelawarecorporation

that is authorizedto transactbusinessin theStateofIllinois.

B. FacilityDescription
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1. At all times relevantto the Complaint, Respondentownedand operateda paint

manufacturingfacility locatedat 823 West Blackhawk,Chicago,Cook County, Illinois, 60618

(“facility”).

2. Emissionsourcesatthefacility includestoragetanks,mixing tanks,holdingtanks,

grindingmills, andthinning operations.

3. Thefacility emitsvolatileorganicmaterial(“VOM”) fromtheemissionsourcesatits

facility.

4. At all times relevantto the Complaint,Respondent’sfacility hasbeensubjectto

FederallyEnforceableState OperatingPermit (FESOP)No. 95020117issuedby illinois EPA.

FESOPNo. 95020117wasissuedFebruary1,2001andexpireson February1,2006.

C. Allegationsof Non-Compliance

Complainantcontendsthat theRespondenthasviolatedthefollowing provisionsoftheAct

andBoardregulations:

CountI: Failureto covermixing andthinning tanksinviolationof Section218.624
oftheBoardAir PollutionRegulations,35111.Adm. Code218.624,Section
9(a)oftheAct, 415 ILCS 5/9(a)(2002),Section9 ofRespondent’sFederally
EnforceableStateOperatingPermit(FESOP),and Section9(b)oftheAct,
415 ILCS 5/9(b)(2002).

CountII: Failureto covergrindingmills inviolationofSection218.625(a)and(b)of
theBoardAir PollutionRegulations,Section9(a)oftheAct, Sections10(a)
and 10(b)ofRespondent’sFESOP,andSection9(b)oftheAct

Countifi: Failureto maintainrecordsaboutleaksandfailuretorepairleakswithin 15
daysin violationofSection218.628oftheBoardAirPollutionRegulations,
Section9(a) of theAct, Section12 ofRespondent’sFESOP,and Section
9(b)oftheAct.
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CountIV: Failuretoproperlycoverorencloseequipmentduringcleaningin violation
of Section218.630(a)oftheBoardAir PollutionRegulations,Section9(a)
of theAct, Section13(a)ofRespondent’sFESOP,andSection9(b)of the
Act.

CountV: Failureto submitaccurateAnnual EmissionsReport(AER) for 2002 in
violationofSection201.302(a)oftheBoardAir PollutionRegulationsand
Section9(a) ofthe Act, 415 ILCS 5/9(a)(2002).

D. Admissionof Violations

TheRespondentneitheradmitsnordeniestheviolationsallegedin theComplaintfiledinthis

matterandreferencedherein.

E. ComplianceActivities to Date

Sincetheviolationswerenotedin 2003,Respondenthascomeinto compliancewithall ofthe

termsofits FESOP,including,butnot limited to, thefollowing:

1. Completelycoveringthemixing andthinningtanksatits facilitypursuantto Section9

ofRespondent’sFESOP;

2. Covering grinding mills pursuantto Sections10(a) and 10(b) of Respondent’s

FESOP;

3. Maintainingrecordsabout leaksand repairing leakswithin 15 dayspursuantto

Section12 ofRespondent’sFESOP;and

4. Properlycoveringorenclosingequipmentduringcleaningpursuantto Section13(a)

ofRespondent’sFESOP.
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F. Value of Settlementand Resulting Benefits

Any economicgains that Respondentderivedfrom noncompliancewith the termsof its

FESOP,the Act, and the BoardRegulationsare reflectedin the penaltypayment.Thereis an

environmentalbenefitto theRespondent’scompletecompliancewith thetermsofits FESOP.

IV. APPLICABILITY

This Stipulationshallapplyto andbebindingupontheComplainantandtheRespondent,and

anyofficer, director,agent,oremployeeoftheRespondent,aswell asanysuccessorsorassignsof

the Respondent.The Respondentshall not raiseas a defenseto any enforcementaction taken

pursuantto this Stipulation the failure of any of its officers, directors,agents,employeesor

successorsor assignsto takesuchactionasshallbe requiredto complywith theprovisionsofthis

Stipulation.

V. COMPLIANCE WITH OTHERLAWS AND REGULATIONS

This Stipulationin nowayaffectstheresponsibilitiesoftheRespondentto complywith any

otherfederal,stateor local lawsorregulationsincluding,butnot limited to, theAct andtheBoard

regulations,35 ill. Adm. Code,SubtitlesA throughH.

VI. IMPACT ON THE PUBLICRESULTINGFROMALLEGED NON-

COMPLIANCE

Section33(c)oftheAct, 415 ILCS 5/33(c)(2002),providesasfollows:
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In making its ordersanddeterminations,theBoardshall takeinto considerationall
the facts and circumstancesbearingupon the reasonablenessof the emissions,
discharges,ordepositsinvolved including,butnot limited to:

1. thecharacteranddegreeofinjury to,or interferencewith theprotectionofthe
health,generalwelfareandphysicalpropertyofthepeople;

2. thesocialandeconomicvalueofthepollution source;

3. thesuitabilityorunsuitabilityofthepollution sourceto theareain which it
is located,includingthequestionofpriority of locationin thearea
involved;

4. the technicalpracticability and economicreasonablenessof reducingor
eliminating the emissions,dischargesor deposits resulting from such
pollution source;and

5. any subsequentcompliance.

In responseto thesefactors,thepartiesstatethefollowing:

1. Theallegedrecordkeepingviolationsinterferedwith theillinois EPA’s information

gatheringresponsibilities.

2. Thereis socialand economicbenefitto thefacility.

3. Operationofthefacility wassuitablefortheareain which it is located.

4. Respondent’sability to follow the terms of its FESOP was both technically

practicableandeconomicallyreasonable.

5. Respondenthassubsequentlycompliedwith theAct, theBoard’sRegulations,andits

FESOP.

VII. CONSIDERATIONOFSECTION42(h)FACTORS

Section42(h)oftheAct, 415 ILCS 5/42(h)(2002),providesasfollows:
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In determiningtheappropriatecivil penaltytobeimposedunder.. . thisSection,the
Boardis authorizedto consideranymattersofrecordin mitigationoraggravationof
penalty,includingbut not limited to thefollowing factors:

1. thedurationandgravityoftheviolation;

2. the presenceor absenceofdue diligenceon thepart of the respondentin
attempting to comply with requirementsof this Act and regulations
thereunderorto securerelieftherefromasprovidedby this Act;

3. any economic benefits accruedby the respondentbecauseof delay in
compliancewith requirements,inwhichcasetheeconomicbenefitsshallbe
determinedby the lowestcostalternativefor achievingcompliance;

4. theamountofmonetarypenaltywhichwill serveto deterfUrther violations
by therespondentandto otherwiseaid in enhancingvoluntarycompliance
with thisActby therespondentandotherpersonssimilarlysubjectto theAct;

5. the number, proximity in time, and gravity of previously adjudicated
violationsofthisAct by therespondent;

6. whetherthe respondentvoluntarily self-disclosed,in accordancewith
subsectioni ofthis Section,thenon-complianceto theAgency,and

7. whether the respondenthas agreed to undertake a “supplemental
environmentalproject,”whichmeansan environmentallybeneficialproject
thatarespondentagreesto undertakein settlementofanenforcementaction
broughtunderthis Act, but which the respondentis not otherwiselegally
requiredto perform.

In responseto thesefactors,thepartiesstateasfollows:

The Respondentfailed to follow thetermsofits FESOP.Theviolationibeganon or

aroundJuly 22, 2003, and were individually resolvedat varioustimes over the following five

months.

2. Respondentwasdiligentin attemptingto comebackinto compliancewith theAct,

Boardregulationsandits FESOP,onceIllinois EPAnotified it of its noncompliance.
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3. Respondentachievedan economicbenefitby failing to complywith thetermsofthe

Act, theBoard’sregulations,andits ownFESOP.Thepenaltypaidis asgreatasorgreaterthanthe

economicbenefitthat Respondentachievedduringtheperiodofnoncompliance.

4. Complainanthasdetermined,basedupon the specific factsof this matter,that a

penaltyofthirty thousanddollars($30,000.00)will serveto deterfurtherviolationsandaidin future

voluntarycompliancewith theAct andBoardregulations.

5. To Complainant’sknowledge,Respondenthasno previouslyadjudicatedviolationsof

theAct.

6. Self-disclosureis notat issuein thismatter.

7. Thesettlementofthismatterdoesnot includeasupplementalenvironmentalproject.

VIII. TERMSOF SETTLEMENT

A. PenaltyPayment

1. The Respondentshall pay a civil penaltyin the sum of thirty thousanddollars

($30,000.00)within thirty (30) daysfrom thedatetheBoardadoptsandacceptsthis Stipulation..

Thepenaltydescribedin thisStipulationshallbepaidby certifiedcheck,moneyorderorelectronic

finds transferpayableto theillinois EPA,designatedtotheillinois EnvironmentalProtectionTrust

Fund. A certifiedcheckormoneyordershallbesubmittedto:

/ Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency
FiscalServicesSection
1021 NorthGrandAvenueEast
P.O.Box 19276
Springfield,IL 62794-9276
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The nameand numberof the caseand Respondent’sFederalEmployer IdentificationNumber

(FEIN), 36-2099896,shill appearon thecheck. If submittingan electronic fundstransferto the

illinois EPA, theelectronicfinds transfershallbemadein accordancewith specificinstructionsto

be timelyprovidedto Defendantprior to thedateoftheentryoftheConsentOrder.

A copyofthecertifiedcheck,moneyorderorrecordofelectronicfinds transferandanytransmittal

lettershallbe sentto:

GeorgeTheophilos
AssistantAttorneyGeneral
EnvironmentalBureau
188 W. RandolphSt.,

20
th Floor

Chicago,illinois 60601

and

MaureenWozniak
AssistantCounsel
Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency
1021NorthGrandAvenueEast
P.O.Box 19276
Springfield,Illinois 62794-9276 /

2. Pursuantto Section42(g)oftheAct, 415ILCS 5/42(g)(2002),interestshallaccrue

on any paymentnot paidwithin thetime periodprescribedaboveat themaximumrateallowable

under Section 1003(a)of the Illinois IncomeTax Act, 35 ILCS 5/1003(2002). Intereston any

unpaidpaymentshallbeginto accruefrom thedatethepaymentis dueandcontinuetoaccrueuntil

thedatepaymentis received.Whenpartialpayment(s)aremade,suchpartialpaymentshallbefirst

appliedto anyinterestonunpaidpaymentthendueandowing. All interestonpaymentowedshall

bepaidby certifiedcheck,moneyorderor electronicfundstransfer,payableto the illinois EPA,
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designatedto theIllinois EnvironmentalProtectionTrust Fundanddeliveredto theaddressandin

the mannerdescribedabove.

3. Forpurposesofpaymentandcollection,Respondentmaybereachedatthefollowing

address:

MaryGadeorCynthiaFaur
Sonnenschein,Nath & Rosenthal
8000SearsTower
233 5. WackerDr.

Chicago,IL 60606

4. In theeventofdefaultofthis SectionVffl.A, theComplainantshallbeentitledto all

availablereliefincluding,butnot limited to, reasonablecostsofcollectionandreasonableattorney’s

fees.

B. CompliancePlan

1. ForpurposesofthisStipulationandProposalfor Settlement,TrueValuehasagreedto

provide,andtheIllinois EPAhasagreedto accept,arevisedandsignedAnnualEmissionReportfor

calendaryear2002. ThePartiesagreethat emissionsshallbecalculatedbasedupon7 dispersion

tanks,17 thinning tanks,and 1 basketmill beingnoncompliantduring thecalendaryear2002and

usingemissionestimatesfromUSEPA’sEmissionInventoryImprovementProgram.Thismethodof

calculatingemissionsis for purposesofsettlementonly, andTrueValueacknowledgesthat future

emissionsshallbe calculatedin afashionthatis acceptedby theIllinois EPABureauofAir Permit

Section.
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2. TheAnnualEmissionReportforcalendaryear2002requiredbyparagraphB. I. above

shallbeprovidedto theillinois EPAwithin thirty (30)daysfrom thedatethat theBoardadoptsand

acceptsthisStipulation; and

3. Respondentshallcomplywith theAct, theBoard’sregulations,andthetermsofits

FESOPpermit.

C. FutureUse

Notwithstandinganyotherlanguagein this Stipulationto thecontrary,andin consideration

of the mutual promisesandconditionscontainedin this Stipulation, including the Releasefrom

Liability containedin SectionVIII.E, below,theRespondentherebyagreesthat thisStipulationmay

beusedagainsttheRespondentin anysubsequentenforcementactionorpermitproceedingasproof

ofapastadjudicationofviolationoftheAct andtheBoardRegulationspromulgatedthereunderfor

all violationsallegedin theComplaintin this matter,for purposesofSection39(a)and(i) and/or

42(h) of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/39(a) and(i) and/or5/42(h)(2002). Further,Respondentagreesto

waive any rights to contest, in any subsequentenforcementaction or permit proceeding,any

allegationsthat theseallegedviolationswereadjudicated.

IL CeaseandDesist

The Respondentshall ceaseand desist from future violations of the Act and Board

RegulationsthatwerethesubjectmatteroftheComplaintasoutlinedin Sectionffl.C (“Allegations

ofNon-Compliance”)ofthis Stipulation.

11



E. Releasefrom Liability

In considerationoftheRespondent’spaymentofthe$30,000.00penaltyandanyaccrued

interest, completionof all activities requiredhereunder,commitmentto Ceaseand Desist as

containedin SectionVffl.D anduponthePollutionControlBoard’sacceptanceandapprovalofthe

terms of this Stipulation and Proposalfor Settlement,the Complainant releases,waivesand

dischargestheRespondentfrom anyfurther liability orpenaltiesfor violations of theAct, Board

Regulations,andits FESOPthat werethesubjectmatteroftheComplaintherein.Thereleaseset

forth abovedoesnot extendto any mattersotherthanthoseexpresslyspecifiedin Complainant’s

Complaintfiled on February9, 2005. TheComplainantreserves,andthis Stipulationis without

prejudiceto, all rightsoftheStateofIllinois againsttheRespondentwith respectto all othermatters,

includingbut not limited to, thefollowing:

a. criminal liability; /

b. liability for future violation of state, federal, local, and common laws and/or

regulations;

c. liability for naturalresourcesdamagearisingoutoftheallegedviolations;and

d. liability orclaimsbasedon theRespondent’sfailureto satis&therequirementsofthis

Stipulation.

Nothingin this Stipulationis intendedasawaiver,discharge,release,orcovenantnotto sue

for anyclaimorcauseofaction,administrativeorjudicial, civil orcriminal,pastoriuiture,in/lawor

in equity, whichtheStateofillinois ortheIllinois EPAmayhaveagainstanyperson,asdefinedby

Section3.315 oftheAct, 415 ILCS 5/3.315,or entityotherthan theRespondent.

12



F. Rightof Entry

In additionto anyotherauthority,theIllinois EPA,itsemployeesandrepresentatives,andthe

Attorney General,her agentsandrepresentatives,shallhavethe right of entry into and-uponthe

Respondent’sfacilitywhich is thesubjectofthis Stipulation,atall reasonabletimesforthepurposes

of carryingout inspections. In conductingsuchinspections,theIllinois EPA, its employeesand

representatives,andtheAttorneyGeneral,heremployeesandrepresentativesmayiakephotographs,

samples,andcollectinformation,astheydeemnecessary.

G. Correspondence,ReportsandOtherDocuments

Anyandall coffespondence,reportsandanyotherdocumentsrequiredunderthisStipulation,

except for paymentspursuantto SectionsVffl.A (“PenaltyPayment”)of this Stipulationshallbe

submittedasfollows:

As to theComplainant

GeorgeTheophilos
AssistantAttorneyGeneral
EnvironmentalBureau
188 W. RandolphSt.,

20
th Floor

Chicago,illinois 60601

and

MaureenWozniak
AssistantCounsel
Illinois EPA
1021NorthGrandAvenueEast
P.O. Box 19276
Springfield, Illinois 62794-9276
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As to theRespondent

MaryGadeorCynthiaFaur
Sonnenschein,Nath& Rosenthal
8000SearsTower
233S.WackerDr.
Chicago,IL 60606

H. Modificationof Stipulation

Thepartiesmay,bymutualwrittenconsent,agreeto extendanycompliancedatesormodii5’

thetermsofthisStipulation. A requestfor anymodificationshallbemadein writing andsubmitted

to the contactpersonsidentifiedin SectionVffl.G. Any suchrequestshallbemadeby separate

document, and shall not be submittedwithin any other report or submittal requiredby this

Stipulation.Any suchagreedmodificationshallbein writing, signedbyauthorizedrepresentatives

ofeachparty,andthenaccompanyajoint motionto the Illinois PollutionControlBoardseekinga

modificationoftheprior orderapprovingandacceptingtheStipulationto approveand acceptthe

Stipulationasamended.

I. Enforcementof BoardOrder

1. Upontheentryof theBoard’sOrderapprovingandacceptingthis Stipulationand

Proposalfor Settlement,that Orderis a bindingand enforceableorder of the Illinois Pollution

ControlBoard andmaybe enforcedassuchthroughanyandall availablemeans.

2. Respondentagreesthat noticeof any subsequentproceedingto enforcetheBoard

Orderapprovingand acceptingthis StipulationandProposalfor Settlementmaybe madeby mail

andwaivesany requirementofserviceofprocess.
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3. Thepartiesagreethat, if theBoarddoesnot approveandacceptthis Stipulationand

Proposalfor Settlement,thenneitherpartyis boundby thetermsherein.

4. It is the intent of the Complainantand Respondentthat the provisionsof this

StipulationandProposalfor SettlementandanyBoardOrderacceptingandapprovingsuchshallbe

severable,and should any provision be declaredby a court of competentjurisdiction to be

inconsistentwith stateor federal law, andthereforeunenforceable,the remainingclausesshall

remainin full forceandeffect.

WHEREFORE, Complainant and Respondentrequestthat theBoard adopt andacceptthe

foregoingStipulationandProposalfor Settlementaswritten.

PEOPLEOF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS,

LISA MADIGAN
AttorneyGeneral
StateofIllinois

MATTHEW J. DUNN, Chief
EnvironmentalEnforcement/
AsbestosLitigation Division

BY: ____________ DATE~__________
ROSEMAIUIE CAZEAU, CSef
EnvironmentalBureau
AssistantAttorneyGeneral

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
AGENCY

BY: DATE:ji’4 /(24C~

Acting ChiefLegal Counsel
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TRUEVALUE / /

BY: ____________ _________

MICHAEL HAINING
SeniorVicePresident, gisticsand
Manufacturing /

TrueValueManufacturingCompany
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